BEFORE THE LAND USE BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

HOWARD Gl LCHRI ST and VELMA )
Gl LCHRI ST, )
)
Petitioners, )
)
VS. )
) LUBA No. 90-036
CI TY OF PRI NEVI LLE, )
) FI NAL OPI NI ON
Respondent , ) AND ORDER
)
and )
)
ELON WOOD, )
)
| nt er venor - Respondent . )

Appeal from City of Prineville.

James W Powers, Prineville, filed the petition for
review and argued on behal f of petitioners.

No appearance by respondent.

James B. Mnturn, Prineville, filed the response brief
and argued on behalf of intervenor-respondent. Wth him on
the brief was M nturn, Van Voorhees, Larson & Di xon.

KELLI NGTON, Referee; SHERTON, Chief Referee; HOLSTUN,
Referee, participated in the decision.

AFFI RVED 09/ 06/ 90
You are entitled to judicial review of this Order.

Judicial review is governed by the provisions of ORS
197. 850.



Opi ni on by Kel lington.
NATURE OF THE DECI SI ON

Petitioner appeals a decision of the Prineville City
Counci |l which approves a conditional use permt.

MOTI ON TO | NTERVENE

El on Wbod noves to intervene on the side of respondent
in this appeal proceeding. There is no objection to the
motion and it is allowed.

FACTS

The subject property is approximately a half city bl ock
in si ze, and S zoned Cener al Resi denti al (R-2).
| nt ervenor-respondent (intervenor) proposes to construct an
11 unit apartnment building on the property, a conditional
use in the R-2 zone. The staff report provides other

rel evant facts:

"Th[e] site is presently occupied by two (2)
smal |l single-famly dwellings * * *, The site is
on City water and sewer |ines.

"The total site area of 26,880 square feet exceeds
the m ninmum of 16,500 square feet required for an
11 unit two story nmulti-famly dwelling served by
public water and sewer systens, under Section
3.020(3)(L) of the City Zoning Ordi nance.

"The pr oposed structure IS to cover
approxi mately 21.25 percent of the site, which is
less than the 30 percent nmaxinmum |ot coverage
permtted under Section 3.020(4)(A) of the Zoning
Or di nance. The front, side and rear setbacks of
22 feet, 18/18 and 62 feet exceed the required
m ni mum set backs of 20 feet, 3 feet and 10 feet.
The proposed two story building is to be about 23
feet high, which is less than the maxi num hei ght
of 2 1/2 stories/30 feet.



"A storeroom is provided for indoor storage. The
site is within 500 feet of a fire hydrant at the
corner of Southeast Third Street and Dunham
Street, as required under Section 6.050(13)(C) of
t he Zoni ng Ordi nance.

"Under Section 6. 050(13) (D) of t he Zoni ng
Ordinance, a mninmum of 3,600 square feet 1is
required for recreation, or group or conmmunity
activities. An area neasuring approximtely 5,304

square feet is available for these purposes
between the rear of the structure and the parking

ar ea. In addition, the site is located directly

to the south of Davidson Park, on the north side

of Sout heast Third Street." Record 41.

The pl anni ng conm ssi on deni ed i ntervenor's

application, and intervenor appealed to the city council.
The city council overturned the decision of the planning
comm ssion and approved intervenor's application for a
conditional use permt. This appeal followed.

ASSI GNVENTS OF ERROR

OAR 661-10-030(3)(d) requires that petitions for review
"[s]et forth each assignment of error under a separate
headi ng."1 W address those assignnents of error which are
sufficiently stated to identify a | egal theory upon which we

could reverse or remand the city's deci sion. Faul kender v.

Hood Ri ver County, O LUBA _ (LUBA No. 88-081, January

9, 1989); Bjerk v. Deschutes County, O LUBA __ (LUBA

lunder the portion of the petition for review captioned "Petitioners'
Assignnents of Error and Argunents," petitioners include assignnments of
error "A" through "N." Wth the exception of assignnment of error "B,"
whi ch presents two sentences of argunent, each assignnment consists of a
single sentence of argunent.
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No. 88-067, Novenmber 11, 1988); Deschutes Devel opnent .

Deschutes County, 5 Or LUBA 218, 220 (1982).

ASSI GNMENT OF ERROR " A"

Petiti oners contend:

"Al'l docunents and evidence relied upon by the
I nt ervenor-respondent, Dr. Elon Wod, were not
submtted to the Prineville, Oregon, City Counsel
[sic] nor made available to the public within 20
days of the evidentiary hearing in violation of
ORS 197.763 * * * " Petition for Review 2.

We understand petitioners to argue certain docunents
were not properly or tinmely submtted to the city council as
required by ORS 197.763. However, petitioners do not
identify the "docunments and evidence" in the record they
all ege were not properly or tinmely submtted to the city.
Additionally, petitioners do not explain how the alleged
failure to timely or properly submt "docunents and
evi dence" caused any prejudice to their substantial rights.

Assi gnment of error "A" is denied.

ASS| GNVENT OF ERROR " B"

Thi s assignment of error states:

"After the Planning Comm ssion denial, on Decenber
7, 1989, and before the City Counsel [ sic]
rever sal decision on February 13, 1990, the
conditional use request of Dr. Wod was nodified
as to aisle width and alley backup, etc. * * * and
therefore, Dr. Whod never really appeal ed the sane
conditional use permt request which was heard by
the City Planning Comm ssion, and thus, the City
Counsel [ sic] wrongful ly rul ed on a new
conditional use permt request of Dr. Wod. I n
the alternative, if the City Counsel [sic] based
its decision on what was originally heard by the
Prineville City Planning Comm ssion with a 17.3



feet aisle wide [sic] for the parking lot, the
City Counsel [sic] directly violated the City
Zoni ng Or di nance Section 4.060(4)(j) whi ch
requires a 25 foot aisle width * * * and the City
Counsel [sic] directly violated the City Zoning
Ordi nance Section 4.060(4)(h) which ©prohibits
installing parking stalls which force vehicles to
back into the abutting alley * * *, Petition For
Revi ew 3.

Regardi ng petitioners' conplaint that the city council
approved a nodified conditional use permt, petitioners fail
to explain why such action by the city council constitutes
an error warranting reversal or remand.

Turning to petitioners' alternative argunent under
assignnment of error "B," Prineville Zoning O dinance (PZO

4.060(4)(j) states:

"The standards set forth in the table that foll ows
shall be the mninmm for parking |ots approved
under this ordi nance * * *_ "

The table which follows PZO 4.060(4)(j) provides various
"aisle widths" corresponding to particular "parking angles."”
For a 90 degree parking angle, a 25 foot aisle width is
required. No other parking angle requires an aisle width as
great as 25 feet. While petitioners do not identify the
parking angle for the proposed apartment parking |ot
sufficiently to enable this Board to ascertain which aisle
wi dt h standard petitioners believe is violated, petitioners
cite mnutes in the record summarizing testinmony from the
project contractor that the aisle width for the parking | ot

had been increased on the "plot plan" to 25 feet since the



pl anni ng comm ssion neeting.? These m nutes suggest that
(1) it was assumed that the original site plan had
identified an aisle width which was too small, and (2) the
site plan had been corrected to add the required aisle
wi dt h. However, the city's findings do not identify the
aisle wdth for the parking lot, after the nodification of
the site plan. Neverthel ess, assum ng that a 25 foot aisle
width is required for the proposed parking lot, we may not
reverse or remand the city's decision on the basis that
there are no findings establishing the parking lot aisle
width, if there is evidence in the record which "clearly
supports" a determ nation that the approved aisle width is,
in fact, 25 feet. ORS 197.835(9)(b).3

The cited testinony from the project contractor that
the aisle width was increased on the site plan to 25 feet is
evidence in the record which we believe "clearly supports” a
determ nation that the aisle width is 25 feet. | ndeed, it

is not disputed that the aisle wdth for the parking | ot

2For clarity, we refer to this "plot plan" as the "site plan," as does
the city in its order

3ORS 197.835(9)(b) provides:

"Whenever the findings are defective because of failure to
recite adequate facts or Ilegal conclusions, or failure to
adequately identify the standards or their relation to evidence
in the record, but the parties identify relevant evidence in
the record which clearly supports the decision or a part of the
decision, the board shall affirm the decision or the part of
the deci sion supported by the record * * *"



shown on the nodified site plan approved by the city council

is 25 feet.*4 We therefore reject petitioners' contention

that the city's decision violates PZO 4.060(4)(j).
Petitioners also contend the city's decision violates

PZO 4.060(4)(h). PZO 4.060(4)(h) provides:

"Except for single-famly and duplex dwellings,
groups of nmore than two parking spaces shall be so
| ocated and served by a driveway that their use
wi || require no backing novenents or ot her
maneuvering wthin a street right-of-way other
than an alley.”

This PZO provision does not, as petitioners suggest,
prohi bit backing novenment into an alley. To the contrary,
this provision prohibits backing novenment only "within a
street right-or-way other than an alley.™

This assignment provides no basis for reversal or
remand of the city's decision.

Assi gnment of error "B" is denied.>

ASSI GNMENT OF ERROR I N SUPPLEMENTAL PETI TI ON FOR REVI EW

Petitioners contend the city erred by failing to

4To the extent petitioners also argue the city council did not have the
nodi fied site plan before it for review, the findings are to the contrary:

"The site plan in the appeal packet is different than the one
submitted to the planning comm ssion. The parking |ot area has
been redrawn that [sic] increases one space and enlarges the
back-up area."” Record 6.

SPetitioners' other assignments of error in the petition for reviewcite
aspects of the proposal with which petitioners disagree, but either fail to
identify approval criteria violated by the proposal, or are inadequately
devel oped to furnish a basis for reversal or remand of the city's decision
We reject these assignnents of error without further discussion
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explain why certain evidence was accepted and ot her evidence
was rejected by the city.

I n Douglas v. Miltnomah County, O LUBA _ (LUBA

No. 89-086, January 12, 1990), slip op 17, we stated that
while a local governnent is required to identify in its

findings the facts it relied upon in reaching its decision:

" * * it is not required to explain why it chose
to balance evidence in a particular way or to
identify evidence it chose not to rely on."

See also Kellogg Lake Friends v. City of MIwaukie, 16 O

LUBA 755, 765 (1988); Ash Creek Neighborhood Ass'n v. City

of Portland, 12 Or LUBA 230, 236-238 (1984).

Because the city is not required to explain why it
accepted or rejected particular evidence in making the
chal | enged deci sion, this assignnment of error is denied.

The city's decision is affirmed.



